UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF ROAD ACCIDENT
CASES IN PETALING JAYA USING
GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

SYSTEM (GIS) APPLICATION

BETWEEN YEAR 2014 AND 2015

NIK LAILAWATI BINTI CHE LAH

Disertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nik Lailawati Binti Che Lah
Student 1.D. No. . 2014778977
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Goematics

(Hons) — AP220
Faculty . Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : Analysis of Accident Cases in Petaling Jaya using
Geographical Information System (GIS) Application
Between Year 2014 and 2015

Signature of Student L e

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

The road accident is one the major problems experienced by every national. According
to specialist research about the road accident like Jacobs and Sayer (1983) already give
figure for this problem like the road accident has resulted 300,000 to 400,000 fatal every
year and the injury risk and death is highest if compared to other accidents. The aim of
this study to determine the relationship of the road accident with the population in
Petaling Jaya for year 2014 and 2015. Kernel Density Estimation (KDE) method is use
for the hotspot accident cases. A kernel density estimation map was created and
subsequently disaggregated by cell density to create a basic spatial unit of an accident
hotspot. The study also determine the relationship between population with accident
cases. Therefore, the benefit of this study is to approach implemented in the ESRI
ArcGIS environment.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT \Y%
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE Xiii

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background

1.2 Motivation

1.3  Research Gap

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5  Objectives

1.6  Research Question

1.7  Scope of Work

1.8  Significant of Study

1.9  Organization Report Writing

o o1 o0 A B B~ OO NN PR PR

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Definition of Road Accident

© 0 0 o0

2.3  Geographic Information System
2.4  Spatial Interpolation Tools 11

2.4.1 Road Accident Hotspot Analysis 11
Vi



2.4.2 Hotspot Analysis

2.4.3 Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)
2.5  Correlation Coefficients Analysis
2.6 Regression Analysis

2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction

3.2  Overall Methodology

3.3  Study Area

3.4  Software

3.4.1 ArcGIS Software

3.5  Project Planning

3.6  Data Preparation

3.6.1 Base Map Data

3.6.2 The Road Accident Data

3.6.3 The Population Data

3.7  Data Processing

3.7.1 Distributing Mapping of Road Accident
3.8 Analysis

3.8.1 Regression Analysis

3.8.2 Correlation Analysis

3.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.1  Introduction

4.2  Density by Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)
4.2.1 Map of Accident Cases at Petaling Jaya

4.3  Analysis of Accident and Population

4.3.1 Analysis Average of Accident Cases for Year 2014 and Year 2015
4.3.2 Analysis the Percentage of Accident Cases from Year 2014 to Year 2015
4.3.3 Analysis of Total Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015

12
12
14
16
18

19
19
19
22
23
23
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30

31
31
31
32
34
34
36
37

4.3.4 Analysis the Percentage Increase of Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015 38

vii



	ANALYSIS OF ROAD ACCIDENT CASES IN PETALING JAYA USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS) APPLICATION BETWEEN YEAR 2014 AND 2015
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Motivation
	1.3 Research Gap
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Research Question
	1.7 Scope of Work
	1.8 Significant of Study
	1.9 Organization Report Writing
	1.10 Conclusion

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Road Accident
	2.3 Geographic Information System
	2.4 Spatial Interpolation Tools
	2.4.1 Road Accident Hotspot Analysis
	2.4.2 Hotspot Analysis
	2.4.3 Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)

	2.5 Correlation Coefficients Analysis
	2.6 Regression Analysis
	2.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Overall Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Software
	3.4.1 ArcGIS Software

	3.5 Project Planning
	3.6 Data Preparation
	3.6.1 Base Map Data
	3.6.2 The Road Accident Data
	3.6.3 The Population Data

	3.7 Data Processing
	3.7.1 Distributing Mapping of Road Accident

	3.8 Analysis
	3.8.1 Regression Analysis
	3.8.2 Correlation Analysis

	3.9 Conclusion


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Density by Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)
	4.2.1 Map of Accident Cases at Petaling Jaya

	4.3 Analysis of Accident and Population
	4.3.1 Analysis Average of Accident Cases for Year 2014 and Year 2015
	4.3.2 Analysis the Percentage of Accident Cases from Year 2014 to Year 2015
	4.3.3 Analysis of Total Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015
	4.3.4 Analysis the Percentage Increase of Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015

	4.4 Analysis Relationship Between Accident with Population
	4.4.1 Analysis Correlation Between Accident with Population in Year 2014
	4.4.2 Analysis Correlation Between Accident with Population in Year 2015

	4.5 Conclusion


