UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF ROAD ACCIDENT CASES IN PETALING JAYA USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS) APPLICATION BETWEEN YEAR 2014 AND 2015

NIK LAILAWATI BINTI CHE LAH

Disertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nik Lailawati Binti Che Lah
Student I.D. No.	:	2014778977
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science and Goematics (Hons) – AP220
Faculty	:	Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Thesis	:	Analysis of Accident Cases in Petaling Jaya using Geographical Information System (GIS) Application Between Year 2014 and 2015
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	July 2018

ABSTRACT

The road accident is one the major problems experienced by every national. According to specialist research about the road accident like Jacobs and Sayer (1983) already give figure for this problem like the road accident has resulted 300,000 to 400,000 fatal every year and the injury risk and death is highest if compared to other accidents. The aim of this study to determine the relationship of the road accident with the population in Petaling Jaya for year 2014 and 2015. Kernel Density Estimation (KDE) method is use for the hotspot accident cases. A kernel density estimation map was created and subsequently disaggregated by cell density to create a basic spatial unit of an accident cases. Therefore, the benefit of this study is to approach implemented in the ESRI ArcGIS environment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTH	iii	
ABST	iv	
ACK	v	
TABI	vi	
LIST	ix	
LIST	x	
LIST	xi	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
LIST	xiii	
CHAI	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Motivation	2
1.3	Research Gap	2
1.4	Problem Statement	3
1.5	Objectives	4
1.6	Research Question	4
1.7	Scope of Work	4
1.8	Significant of Study	5
1.9	Organization Report Writing	5
1.10	Conclusion	6
CHAI	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Definition of Road Accident	8
2.3	Geographic Information System	9
2.4	Spatial Interpolation Tools	11
2.4.1 Road Accident Hotspot Analysis		11

2.4.2 Hotspot Analysis					
2.4.3	Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)	12			
2.5	Correlation Coefficients Analysis	14			
2.6	Regression Analysis	16			
2.7	Conclusion	18			
CHA	PTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19			
3.1	Introduction	19			
3.2	Overall Methodology	19			
3.3	Study Area	22			
3.4	Software	23			
3.4.1	ArcGIS Software	23			
3.5	Project Planning	23			
3.6	Data Preparation	24			
3.6.1	Base Map Data	25			
3.6.2	The Road Accident Data	26			
3.6.3	The Population Data	27			
3.7	Data Processing	27			
3.7.1	Distributing Mapping of Road Accident	28			
3.8	Analysis	29			
3.8.1	3.8.1 Regression Analysis				
3.8.2 Correlation Analysis					
3.9	Conclusion	30			
CHA	PTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	31			
4.1	Introduction	31			
4.2	Density by Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)	31			
4.2.1	Map of Accident Cases at Petaling Jaya	32			
4.3	Analysis of Accident and Population	34			
4.3.1	Analysis Average of Accident Cases for Year 2014 and Year 2015	34			
4.3.2	4.3.2 Analysis the Percentage of Accident Cases from Year 2014 to Year 2015				
4.3.3	4.3.3 Analysis of Total Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015				
4.3.4	4.3.4 Analysis the Percentage Increase of Population in Year 2014 and Year 2015				